

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

IN RE PRE-FILLED PROPANE TANK ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

MORGAN-LARSON, LLC; JOHNSON AUTO ELECTRIC,
INC.; SPEED STOP 32, INC.; and YOCUM OIL
COMPANY, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS, L.P., A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; FERRELLGAS,
L.P., A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, DOING BUSINESS AS BLUE RHINO;
AMERIGAS PARTNERS, L.P., A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; UGI
CORPORATION; AMERIGAS PROPANE, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS
AMERIGAS CYLINDER EXCHANGE; and AMERIGAS PROPANE, L.P.

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision and Judgment of the United States District
Court for the Western District of Missouri, No. 4:14-MD-2567-GAF
Honorable Gary A. Fenner*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Daniel M. Wall
Niall E. Lynch
Jesse B. McKeithen
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery St., Suite 2000
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 391-0600

*Attorneys for Defendants
Ferrellgas Partners, L.P. and
Ferrellgas, L.P.*

Jay N. Varon
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 672-5380

*Attorney for Defendants AmeriGas
Partners, L.P., AmeriGas Propane,
Inc., AmeriGas Propane, L.P., and
UGI Corporation*

Melissa Arbus Sherry
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

*Attorney for Defendants Ferrellgas
Partners, L.P. and Ferrellgas, L.P.*

Craig S. O'Dear
Catesby A. Major
Tracy R. Hancock
BRYAN CAVE, LLP-KCMO
1200 Main Street, Suite 3800
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 374-3200

*Attorneys for Defendants Ferrellgas
Partners, L.P. and Ferrellgas, L.P.*

Elizabeth A. N. Haas
Kate E. Gehl
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 E. Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 271-2400

*Attorneys for Defendants AmeriGas
Partners, L.P., AmeriGas Propane, Inc.,
AmeriGas Propane, L.P., and UGI
Corporation*

Brandon J.B. Boulware
Jeremy M. Suhr
GERMAN MAY, PC
1201 Walnut Street, 20th Floor
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 471-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants AmeriGas
Partners, L.P., AmeriGas Propane, Inc.,
AmeriGas Propane, L.P., and UGI
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	4
A. A One-Time Agreement To Reduce Fill Level Is Not A Continuing Violation.....	4
1. <i>The Continuing Violation Doctrine Requires Plaintiffs To Plausibly Allege A Continuing Conspiracy</i>	4
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege A Conspiracy That Continued Into The Limitations Period</i>	7
3. <i>Pointing To Sales Within The Limitations Period That Were Affected By The Alleged 2008 Agreement Is Not Sufficient</i>	13
B. Plaintiffs Are At Most Complaining About Continued Adherence To The Fill Level Set In 2008, Which As A Matter Of Law Does Not Restart The Limitations Period.....	18
1. <i>Actions That Merely Reaffirm Pre-Limitations Period Conduct Do Not Restart The Statute Of Limitations</i>	18
2. <i>Plaintiffs Only Allege That Defendants Adhered To The 15-Pound Fill Level During The Limitations Period</i>	21
C. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Rule Contravenes The Core Purposes Underlying Congress’s Statute of Limitations Without Any Corresponding Benefit	23
III. Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Al George, Inc. v. Envirotech, Corp.</i> , 939 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	5, 16
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litigation</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Grand Rapids Plastics, Inc. v. Lakian</i> , 188 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 1999)	19, 22
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	14
<i>Information Exchange System, Inc. v. First Bank National Association</i> , 994 F.2d 478 (8th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Insulate SB, Inc. v. Advanced Finishing Systems, Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982)	20, 22
<i>Kaw Valley Electric Cooperative Co v. Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1989)	6, 19
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	13, 14

	Page(s)
<i>Lancianese v. Bank of Mount Hope</i> , 783 F.2d 467 (4th Cir. 1986)	5, 6
<i>Lehman v. Lucom</i> , 727 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Lomar Wholesale Grocery, Inc. v. Dieter’s Gourmet Foods, Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 582 (8th Cir. 1987)	5, 6
<i>Midwestern Machinery Co. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton’s Market, Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Oliver v. SD-3C LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Pace Industries, Inc. v. Three Phoenix Co.</i> , 813 F.2d 234 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Peck v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 894 F.2d 844 (6th Cir. 1990)	20, 22
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962).....	24
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	23, 24
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	22
<i>Varner v. Peterson Farms</i> , 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	19

	Page(s)
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Z Technologies Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	6, 24
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	4, 5, 19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	4, 26
----------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Oral Argument, <i>Morgan-Larson, LLP v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 15-2789 (8th Cir. Mar. 16, 2016), http://media-oa.ca8.uscourts.gov/OAaudio/2016/3/152789.MP3	25
